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('I') ll'~ ~t, ~T ~ li\;;rlfT 'fiT !R ~
fltmf.crn fifillT mifrrT ?

mlRT ~T Tf1'i im "'" (110 .,. to
1111~. Ifto ~~) ('fi) ~1<: (l.'f). fiif'!ro!l'
"'Y'fi ~'llT 'l'Zi'I' If<:;:l.'f f~l:rT iTll'T~, f;;r~it
~iT f"~~Ur;;!ll'T iI; iTT~ f~q iTq ~, f;;r;rit
ferN 'l'1~ll' OJf;J1T iI; f<'111;. f~alT 'fiT ~~~

'fiTf 'llT<:~Ill' 'll1!fT ~ I

(iT) ~);: ('1'). m;:CT ~;:'fiT;: it,
mf~ 'llTq'T~T it Slv:t~ fS'1I1 re;: iI; f~
~Ifil:;:ll' f.!~i1!t ~i1 1968-69 ij- ~'fi iI;~Ill'

smrYf.;!~ ll'T;;r;rT ~ "'I ~. cTTfif; ferf'l' ~fi'lCT
~f'll;iT fq'q'lfT it f~an iI; ~l"ll'~ iI; 'f'l' it
SlT~~'fi 'llT!fT~T ifh ~Io:r ~'l'iTrit if ~fer'l'T
~ ~ij; I ~~ ll'y;;riTT iI; iR'''1'liT SI;:lt'fi '{~
IfI1 (iTTiTT~~ iR');: «fill(' W-fT 'fiT ~l~'fi,{)
~-~ql!t ~f"'fiT'{ el'll' it ffv:tCT f~er
~m"'ll'T iI; ~~l('liT ij- f;r~erferwl<'fl(' fCT;:
'fil ~ ... T iI; f.rJlh!T IfiTlf Ifi'T 'fi<:it iI; f<'l'~
~'fi-~1Ii !ti;:Y~ llqir \3''l'0I1I{ Ii,Tit I

i;fli,' CT'fi fli,;~l it Slv:t~ rell'l fC!,{ 'fi'
flffl{ ~Ij'i f<'l''!Iit 'fiT «at!!' ~, ferfi..r ll'll'T-
<'I'l(' it ll'il: f;;rrit~I<:1 ~qit am ~ <'II ~ I
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*<lqr[ 'fCT f~en 'fiT ~T!;l('J1 qll';;r') ;fi
~<'I'rcrr ~ I

(2) fiTfiTr.1f~ fer~ferm<'l'l.r"f it
ll'uf'l' r~elT 'fir lI"r"!f~ q~;;rr t fif;;\!
fermftl'l('T 'fiT fli,;:;:1 it \3'~H ~it 'fil ~c ~ I

'i~TifI~, i('iTr;:\'!', ;;r"'<'12;<:, >iI')~,

";:0, U;;rfl!friT CTI!fT ~rlf;: I

Nehru Award for Khau Abdul Gball'ar Khan

·426. SHRI MAHANT DIGVI1AI
NATH:

SHRI M. L. SONDHI :
SHRI YASAWANT SINGH

KUSKWAH:
SI-IRI HEM BARUA :
SHRI SAMAR GUHA :
SHRI N. R. DEOGHARE :

Will the Mini~ter of EDUCATION
AND YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state:

(8) whether it is a fact that Khan Abdul Ghalrar Khan hes been selected by the Jury for the Nehru Award for the year
1967 ;

(bl if so, tbe value of the Award in terms of money ;

(c) .. heD he i. expected 10 come to India to receive the A ward ; and

(d) Ihe detaila of tbo prolrammo prepared iD this respect 7
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THE MTNlSTER OP EDUCATION
AND YOUTH SERVICES (DR. V. K. R.
v. RAO) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Award carries an amount of Rs. 1 lakb in casb, convenible into foreign currency.

(a) and (d). A formal Invitation has been extended to Khan Abdul Ghaft'ar Khan by the Indian Council for Cuhural Relations, New Delhi, and a reply from him is awaited. The programme of his visit will be prepared in tbe light of his reply.

Saspenslon of Road CommunlcaUonl In Nefa Due to Hea,,. Rains

·426. SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY :
Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whelber road communications in several place. in Nonh·East Frontier Agency were complelely suspended and many areas were flooced following heavy rains In the month of May, 1969 ;

(b) thes steps taken by Government to act tbe communications in tbe areal in tact ;
and

(c) the loIS sufl'ered,by Ciovemment in this respect ?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS. AND SHIPPING AND
TRANPORT (SHRI RAGHU RAM-
AIAH) : (a) to (c). Report from the Border Roads Development Board and NEFA Administration indicate that except on ono road, no other major disiocaLions to road communication occurred in the NEEA area wbich could be auributrd 10 rains in May 1969 Tbe road blockase due to landslide even on that panicular road, is reported to bave been cleared Ihe lame aflernoon. Bo-
sides, Ibe Lekong area nrar Namsai in Lobit District was affected by Ihe Oood of May 1969. Incidence of landslides due to heavy rains resullinl sometimes in blockale to Iraffic: Is inberent in hill roads in luch cli-
malic TClions, specially those traverlinl tbrougb tbe Himalayan rangrs and foothills, wbich arc leologlcolly very youns. Clearance of landslides wilh Ibe help of men and macbinery, construction of d,version, and where necessary. temporary bridge., are Iboreron, the DOrlDaI _urea takeD 10

maiDtain communication in such area.
There has been no special loss to Government as a results of the rains in tbe month of May, 1969.

Strike by Worken of Hlndu.taD
Sblpyard Ltd., at Vllakbapatnam

·428 SHRI P. C. ADICHAN:
_.. SHRI LAKHAN LAL KAPOOR'
~RI GEORGE FERNANDES: •

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to s;ate :

(a) whether tho worken of Hindustan Shipyard at VisakhapalDam went on a lon, Itrike in ~ay this year ; and

(b) if so, their demands aDd assurances given to them before they called off the strike and the steps being takCD to carry out tbese assurances ?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS, AND SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAHl :
(al Yes, Sir. About 3,800 worken and 970 staff (out of 3,900 workers and 1,220 staff) of the Hindustan Shipyard Ltd., Visakha. patnam, were on striko from the lst May,
1969 to 27th May, 1969.

The strike Notice, served by the Hindustan Shipyard Labour Union and the Staft'
Associalion on the MlinallcmeDt of tbe Shipyard on the 17th April, 1969, related to the following issues :

1. Yard allowance.

2. Cash handlinl allowance.

3. Payment of wases for the four days of Steel Plant asita~lon.

4. The dismissal of 79 workmen deliS-Dated as Apprentices/Joumeymen.

5. Tbe dismlual of 3 painten and suspensioD of 2 painters.

6. The dismilsal of 14 casual painten.

7. Dismissal of 2 painten.

8. Anomalous Promotions of Itaft'.

9. The injustice caused to worken In respect of promotion due 10 warn-
iop.

